[Code of Federal Regulations]
[Title 49, Volume 5, Parts 400 to 999]
[Revised as of October 1, 1997]
From the U.S. Government Printing Office via GPO Access
[CITE: 49CFR571.218]
[Page 581-596]
TITLE 49--TRANSPORTATION
CHAPTER V--NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY

padding or any other permanent part, with the following:
(a) Manufacturer's name or identification.
(b) Precise model designation.
(c) Size.
(d) Month and year of manufacture. This may be spelled out (for
example, June 1988), or expressed in numerals (for example, 6/88).
(e) The symbol DOT, constituting the manufacturer's certification
that the helmet conforms to the applicable Federal motor vehicle
safety
standards. This symbol shall appear on the outer surface, in a color
that contrasts with the background, in letters at least \3/8\ inch (1
cm) high, centered laterally with the horizontal centerline of the
symbol located a minimum of 1\1/8\ inches (2.9 cm) and a
maximum of 1\3/
8\ inches (3.5 cm) from the bottom edge of the posterior portion of
the
helmet.
(f) Instructions to the purchaser as follows:
(1) ``Shell and liner constructed of (identify type(s) of
materials).
(2) ``Helmet can be seriously damaged by some common
substances
without damage being visible to the user. Apply only the following:
(Recommended cleaning agents, paints, adhesives, etc., as
appropriate).
(3) ``Make no modifications. Fasten helmet securely. If helmet
experiences a severe blow, return it to the manufacturer for
inspection,
or destory it and replace it.''
(4) Any additional relevant safety information should be applied at
the time of purchase by means of an attached tag, brochure, or
other
suitable means.
S5.7 Helmet positioning index. Each manufacturer of helmets shall
establish a positioning index for each helmet he manufactures. This
index shall be furnished immediately to any person who requests
the
information, with respect to a helmet identified by manufacturer,
model
designation, and size.
S6. Preliminary test procedures. Before subjecting a helmet to the
testing sequence specified in S7., prepare it according to the
procedures in S6.1, S6.2, and S6.3.
S6.1 Selection of appropriate headform.
S6.1.1 A helmet with a manufacturer's designated discrete size or
size range which does not exceed 6\3/4\ (European size: 54) is
tested on
the small headform. A helmet with a manufacturer's designated
discrete
size or size range which exceeds 6\3/4\, but does not exceed
7\1/2\
(European size: 60) is tested on the medium headform. A helmet
with a
manufacturer's designated discrete size or size range which
exceeds 7\1/
2\ is tested on the large headform.
S6.1.2 A helmet with a manufacturer's designated size range which
includes sizes falling into two or all three size ranges described in
S6.1.1 is tested on each headform specified for each size range.
S6.2 Reference marking.
S6.2.1 Use a reference headform that is firmly seated with the basic
and reference planes horizontal. Place the complete helmet to be
tested
on the appropriate reference headform, as specified in S6.1.1 and
S6.1.2.
S6.2.2 Apply a 10-pound (4.5 kg) static verticle load through the
helmet's apex. Center the helmet laterally and seat it firmly on the
reference headform according to its helmet positioning index.
S6.2.3 Maintaining the load and position described in S6.2.2, draw
a